

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

Donald Zimmerman,

*Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,*

v.

City of Austin, Texas,

*Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER AND  
DĒMOS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE/CROSS  
APPELLANT THE CITY OF AUSTIN AND AFFIRMANCE IN PART**

---

Brenda Wright  
Adam Lioz  
Allie Boldt  
DĒMOS  
1340 Centre Street, Suite 209  
Newton, MA 02459  
(617) 232-5885

Paul M. Smith  
Tara Malloy  
Mark P. Gaber  
*Counsel of Record*  
Megan P. McAllen  
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
1411 K Street NW, Suite 1400  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-2200  
mgaber@campaignlegalcenter.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## **SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Base Contribution Limits Are Subject to “Relatively Complaisant” Review, Not Strict Scrutiny.....	5
II. Preventing Corruption and Its Appearance is a Sufficiently Important Interest Supporting Base Limits.....	9
A. Austin’s Interest in Preventing Corruption and Its Appearance is Presumptively Sufficient to Justify Base Limits.....	10
B. Austin Proffered Sufficient Evidence to Establish Its Interest in Preventing Corruption and Its Appearance.....	15
III. Austin is Owed Deference in Determining the Dollar Amount of Its Base Limits. ....	17
IV. Zimmerman’s Argument, if Accepted, Would Imperil State and Local Contribution Limits Across the Country.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	2, 5, 6, 7, 10, 17, 19, 20
<i>Catholic Leadership Coalition v. Reisman</i> , 764 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014).....	8, 11
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	11, 13
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001) (“ <i>Colorado IP</i> ”).....	7
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	7
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003) .....	3, 6, 7, 11, 23
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Committee</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	13
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982) .....	13
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	7, 11
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	2, 7, 10, 11, 12, 14, 18, 21
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	4, 7, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 20, 24
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006) .....	4, 7, 14, 18, 19, 21
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	8, 9
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	23-24
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
Colo. Const. art. XXVIII, § 3(1).....	22
Mo. Const. art. VIII, § 23(3).....	22

**STATUTES**

10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/9-1.9(1)-(2).....22

10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/9-8.5(b).....22

Alaska Stat. § 15.13.070 .....22

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-905(A).....22

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-905(B) .....22

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-6-201(7).....22

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-6-203 .....22

Cal. Gov’t Code § 82022 .....22

Cal. Gov’t Code § 85301 .....22

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-611.....22

Del. Code Ann. § 8002(11)(a) .....22

Del. Code Ann. § 8010(a) .....22

Fla. Stat. § 106.08(1).....22

Ga. Code Ann. § 21-5-41(a) .....22

Ga. Code Ann. § 21-5-41(b) .....22

Haw. Rev. Stat. §§ 11-302.....22

Idaho Code Ann. § 67-6610A(1) .....22

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-4153(a).....22

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 121.015(2), -.150(6) .....22

La. Stat. Ann. § 18:1505.2(H)(1)(a) .....22

La. Stat. Ann. § 18:1505.2(H)(3)(a) .....22

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 55, § 7A(a)(1) .....	22
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 1-101(w) .....	22
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-226(b) .....	22
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 21-A, § 1001(2) .....	22
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 21-A, § 1015(1) .....	22
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 169.201, -.252(1).....	22
Minn. Stat. § 10A.01 subd. 16 .....	22
Minn. Stat. § 10A.27 subd. 1(a).....	22
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-37-216(1), (5), <i>invalidated by Lair v. Motl</i> , 189 F. Supp. 3d 1024 (D. Mont. 2016), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 16-35424 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.13(a) .....	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.13(d) .....	22
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 664:4 .....	22
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:44A-3(e) .....	22
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:44A-4.....	22
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:44A-11.3(a) .....	22
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 1-19-34.7(A)(1) .....	22
N.Y. Elec. Law § 14-114(1).....	22
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 294A.100 .....	22
Ohio Rev. Code § 3517.102(B)(1).....	22
Okla. Stat. tit. 74, ch. 62, app. 1, Rule 2.37 .....	22
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-25-10.1(a) .....	22
S.C. Code Ann. § 8-13-1300(10).....	22

S.C. Code Ann. § 8-13-1314(A)(1) .....	22
S.D. Codified Laws § 12-27-7 .....	22
S.D. Codified Laws § 12-27-8 .....	22
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-10-102(5).....	22
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-10-302(a).....	22
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 17, § 2941(a)(1)-(3).....	22
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 17, § 2941(c).....	22
W. Va. Code Ann. § 3-8-12(f)-(g).....	22
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 42.17A.405(2).....	22
Wis. Stat. § 11.1101(1) .....	22
Wis. Stat. § 11.1103 .....	22
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 22-25-102(c).....	22
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 22-25-102(j) .....	22
 <b>MUNICIPAL CHARTER &amp; CODE PROVISIONS</b>	
Austin, Tex., City Charter, Art. III, § 8(A)(1) .....	9
Los Angeles, Cal., City Charter § 470(c)(3).....	23
Los Angeles, Cal., City Charter § 470(c)(4).....	23
San Antonio, Tex., Municipal Code § 2-302 .....	23
Seattle, Wash., Municipal Code § 2.04.370.....	23
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
National Conference on State Legislatures, <i>Contribution Limits</i> <i>Overview</i> , <a href="http://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/campaign-contribution-limits-overview.aspx">http://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/campaign-contribution-limits-overview.aspx</a> .....	22-23

Texas Legislative Council, *Texas Redistricting*,  
<http://www.tlc.state.tx.us/redist/districts/congress.html>.....20

U.S. Census Bureau, *Quick Facts Texas*, <https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/table/PST045216/48> .....20
